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• Our 4Q:21 EPS estimate of $0.05 reflects the expectation of strong demand trends, 
with the seasonal impact of holiday inactivity. 

• III management provided 4Q:21 revenue guidance of $67-$69 million and adjusted 
EBITDA of $9-$10 million, both consistent with our unchanged forecast. 

• We think global customers will increase investment spending on key digital 
transformation needs for years to come, supporting growth for III. 

• We maintain our 2021-2023 estimates, which imply a near-term EPS CAGR of 
28.4%. 

• Our free cash flow per share (excluding the add back of stock-based compensation 
expense) estimates of $0.37 in 2021, $0.37 in 2022 and $0.45 in 2023 imply 
respective FCF yields of 4.9%, 4.9% and 6.1%. 

• Our $11 price target is based on 30x our 2023 EPS estimate of $0.36. Strong free 
cash flow and visible demand trends support the multiple, in our view. 

• Our Moderately risky rating is based on a history of profitability, attractive global 
customer base and an improving balance sheet. 

 
Global “work-from-home”, digital transformation and cybersecurity needs will drive 
EPS growth for Information Services Group, in our view. As we enter still another year of 
COVID-19 challenges, Global Fortune 100 firms are well past the planning stage and now 
actively beginning to execute growth-driven investments to gain share in a post-pandemic 
environment. We think these efforts will become more detailed as III customers report their 
4Q:21 results, with digital transformation investment likely to be at the forefront of planning for 
2022 and beyond. On Monday, January 10th, the ISG INDEX will provide a review of 4Q:21 
data and trends for the overall global IT and business services marketplace. In 3Q:21, the 
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Key Statistics 

Analysts Covering 3 

Market Cap (Mil) $360 

Enterprise Value $406 

52-Week Range (NASDAQ) 10-3 

5-Year EPS CAGR 20% 

  
Avg. Daily Trading Volume 328,000 

Shares Out (Mil) 48.993 

Float Shares (Mil) 31.266 

Insider Ownership 37% 

Institutional Holdings 51% 

  
Annualized Dividend $0.12 

Dividend Yield 1.6% 

  
FCF Per Share (2023E)  $0.45 

FCF Yield (2023E) 6.1% 

Net Cash Per Share (2023E) $0.09 

  
Price to Book Value 3.7x 

Return on Equity (2023E) 17.4% 

Total Debt to Capital 44% 

Interest Coverage Ratio 13.6x 

  
Short Interest % 1.1% 

Short Interest Days To Cover 0.8 

  
Russell 2000 2,194 

Russell 2000 – Last 12 Months 10.9% 

III – Last 12 Months 125.8% 

 

   2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

  OLD NEW OLD NEW OLD NEW 

Mar. ($0.01) $0.07A  $0.05  $0.06  

June 0.05 0.10A  0.07  0.09  

Sep. 0.07 0.10A  0.09  0.11  

Dec. 0.07 0.05  0.09  0.11  

        

EPS $0.17 $0.32  $0.30  $0.36  

        

P/E    24.8x  20.6x  

Note: NR = Not Rated.  Risk Ratings:  H = Highly Risky; M = Moderately Risky.  *FCF excludes the add back of stock-based compensation 
expense.  2020-2023E exclude $0.11, $0.04, $0.00, and $0.05 in respective one-time costs.  2020-2023E include a respective $0.11, $0.10, 
$0.10, and $0.11 in stock-based compensation expense.  Sum of quarterly EPS may not equal full-year total due to rounding, change in tax 
rate and/or share count.  The Russell 2000 Index includes III.  NC= Not covered by Sidoti & Company, LLC. 

Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Rev.(Mil.) $209.6 $209.2 $216.5 $269.6 $275.8 $265.8 $249.1 $275.7 $295.0 $318.6 

GAAP EPS $0.16 $0.13 ($0.18) ($0.05) $0.12 $0.07 $0.06 $0.28 $0.30 $0.41 

Description: Information Services Group. Inc. (www.isg-one.com) is a global technology research and advisory firm.  The company 
specializes in digital services, including automation, cloud and data analytics, sourcing advisory, managed governance and ri sk services, 
network carrier services, strategy, and operations design, change management, market intelligence, technology research and analysis.  III 
employs approximately 1,300 professionals operating in over 20 countries primarily in the Americas and the EMEA region.  Headquarters are 
in Stamford, CT. 

Release Date Conference Call Time (Eastern) Contact Co. Guidance Consensus 

TBD TBD TBD TBD NA $0.06 
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ISG Index reported annual contract value of the global market increased 40% year over year to $21.8 billion. We think 4Q:21 
trends and the forecast commentary of 2022 will remain healthy and provide a view to expected customer activity. As a reminder, 
III has global customer base with a diverse mix of industry exposures, which we think is highly likely to benefit from these strong 
spending trends.  

Our 4Q:21 EPS forecast of $0.05 reflects management commentary against a cost savings driven comparison period.  As 
a reminder, III provided 4Q:21 revenue guidance of $67-$69 million and adjusted EBITDA of $9-$10 million. We maintain our net 
revenue estimate of $67.4 million and adjusted EBITDA of $9.7 million. Our $0.05 EPS estimate represents a year over year 
decline against the $0.07 EPS tally posted a year ago. We note the decline is due to non-operating items, related to adjustments  
in the year ago period. Our 4Q:21 net income forecast of $2.47 million is up markedly from the $1.45 million reported in 4Q:20. 
Our net revenue estimate represents 1.5% year over year growth, which we expect to be impacted by holiday vacation activity. 
Our adjusted EBITDA margin forecast of 14.4% represents 60 basis points of expansion against the 13.8% reported in the year 
ago period when more aggressive cost savings measures were in place.  

We maintain our 2021-2023 estimates, which imply a near-term EPS CAGR of 28.4%. We maintain our EPS estimates of 
$0.32 in 2021, $0.30 in 2022 and $0.36 in 2023. Our estimates include annual stock-based compensation expense of $0.10 in 
2021 and 2022 and $0.11 in 2023. Our revenue estimates of $275.7 million in 2021, $295.0 million in 2022 and $318.6 million in 
2023 imply respective growth rates of 10.6%, 7.0% and 8.0%. Our 2021 adjusted EBITDA margin estimates of 13.9% in 2021, 
16.9% in 2022 and 18.5% in 2023 reflect the expected benefits of the ISG NEXT model and ongoing operating leverage.  

Acquisitions and share repurchase remain the primary uses of cash, in our view. III ended 3Q:21 with $54.5 million in cash 
and $75.6 million of debt. Our free cash flow per share (excluding the add back of stock-based compensation expense) estimates 
of $0.37 in 2021, $0.37 in 2022 and $0.45 in 2023 imply respective FCF yields of 4.9%, 4.9% and 6.1%. III announced a $25 
million expansion of the share repurchase program in August 2021. Share repurchases of $13.4 million through 3Q:21 reduced 
the total remaining authorization to $26.0 million. The Board announced the initiation of a quarterly dividend of $0.03 in May 2021. 
We forecast the dividend will require $4.7 million in 2021 and $6.5 million annually in 2022-2023. We view the dividend initiation 
as a positive catalyst for shares of III as it opened a new pool of investors to the company. We think digital transformation, 
automation services and recurring revenue targets are the leading acquisition priorities for ISG going forward. The last acquisition 
by the company was the July 2020 purchase of Neuralify, LLC, a company with intelligent automation enablement solutions and 
services for $2.3 million in cash with earn-out payments up to $4.9 million.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Exhibit 1: III 4Q:21 Earnings Preview ($ thous., except per share data)

4Q:20 Actual 4Q:21 Estimate $ Change (Year Over Year) % Change (Year Over Year)

Revenue $66,389 $67,396 $1,007 1.5%

Operating income 3,501 5,393 1,892 54.0%

Net income 1,447 2,466 1,019 70.4%

Adj. EPS $0.07 $0.05 ($0.02) -25.2%

Sources: Company reports and Sidoti & Co., LLC estimates

Valuation We maintain our $11 price target and a Moderately Risky rating on Information Services Group. In 
2021, shares of Information Services Group gained 135%, compared with a 26.8% gain in the S&P Small 
Cap 600 and a 14.8% advance in the Russell 2000. We think the benefit of six consecutive positive earnings 
surprises, the initiation of a dividend and strong free cash flow as key reasons behind the meaningful 
outperformance. Investment spending growth by major global customers on digital transformation needs are 
highly likely, in our view. Our $11 price target remains based on 30x our 2023 EPS estimate of $0.36. As a 
reminder, III reports EPS with stock-based compensation expense added back, which is the method adopted 
by the majority of sell side analysts covering the company. (We do not do this. For purposes of comparison, 
our 2023 EPS estimate under this scenario is $0.47 and implies a 23.6x P/E multiple to derive the $11 price 
target.) The Moderately risky rating takes into consideration the history of profitability, an attractive global 
customer base with strong client retention and an improving balance sheet. 

Key Risks Service offering mix changes Utilization management Regulatory and litigation trends 
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Table 1: Information Services Group Income Statement ($ in thousands)

Mar. Jun. Sept. Dec. 2020 Mar.A Jun.A Sept.A Dec.E 2021E Mar.E Jun.E Sept.E Dec.E 2022E 2023E

Revenue $63,710 $57,394 $61,635 $66,389 $249,128 $66,571 $70,597 $71,095 $67,396 $275,659 $71,231 $75,539 $76,072 $72,114 $294,955 $318,552

 Y-O-Y% Change -1.7% -14.8% -9.6% 1.4% -6.3% 4.5% 23.0% 15.3% 1.5% 10.6% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Operating expenses 41,017       33,759        36,762       38,340        149,878        41,156       43,007        43,249          37,068        164,480          44,163       42,302        41,839        38,941        167,246           176,232           

 % of revenue 64.4% 58.8% 59.6% 57.8% 60.2% 61.8% 60.9% 60.8% 55.0% 59.7% 62.0% 56.0% 55.0% 54.0% 56.7% 55.3%

Gross income 22,693       23,635        24,873       28,049        99,250          25,415       27,590        27,846          30,328        111,179          27,068       33,237        34,232        33,172        127,709           142,320           

 % of revenue 35.6% 41.2% 40.4% 42.2% 39.8% 38.2% 39.1% 39.2% 45.0% 40.3% 38.0% 44.0% 45.0% 46.0% 43.3% 44.7%

SG&A expenses 21,881       18,593        20,318       22,993        83,785          19,040       20,492        19,236          23,589        82,357            22,082       24,172        22,821        21,634        90,710             96,061             

 % of revenue 34.3% 32.4% 33.0% 34.6% 33.6% 28.6% 29.0% 27.1% 35.0% 29.9% 31.0% 32.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.8% 30.2%

Depreciation and amortization 1,532         1,529          1,581         1,555          6,196            1,360         1,255          1,347            1,347          5,309              1,200         1,200          1,200          1,200          4,800               3,900               

Operating Income (720)          3,513          2,974         3,501          9,269            5,015         5,843          7,263            5,393          23,514            3,786         7,865          10,211        10,338        32,200             42,359             

 Operating margin -1.1% 6.1% 4.8% 5.3% 3.7% 7.5% 8.3% 10.2% 8.0% 8.5% 5.3% 10.4% 13.4% 14.3% 10.9% 13.3%

Interest expense (1,384)       (819)           (687)           (673)           (3,563)           (643)          (613)           (538)             (650)           (2,444)            (600)          (600)           (550)           (500)            (2,250)              (1,800)              

Foreign currency & Other 162            54               (66)             (112)           (98)                (11)            8                 1                   -             (2)                   -            -             -             -              -                   -                   

Interest income 73              (82)             61              72               260               71              60               65                 -             196                 -            -             -             -              -                   -                   

Pretax income (1,869)       2,666          2,282         2,788          5,868            4,432         5,298          6,791            4,743          21,264            3,186         7,265          9,661          9,838          29,950             40,559             

Income tax (Benefit) (509)          2,054          227            1,341          3,113            1,008         1,192          2,370            2,276          6,846              1,434         3,269          4,347          4,427          13,477             18,251             

 Tax rate 27.2% 77.0% 9.9% 48.1% 53.1% 22.7% 22.5% 34.9% 48.0% 32.2% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0%

Net income (1,360)       612             2,055         1,447          2,755            3,424         4,106          4,421            2,466          14,417            1,752         3,996          5,313          5,411          16,472             22,307             

 Net margin -2.1% 1.1% 3.3% 2.2% 1.1% 5.1% 5.8% 6.2% 3.7% 5.2% 2.5% 5.3% 7.0% 7.5% 5.6% 7.0%

GAAP EPS ($0.03) $0.01 $0.04 $0.03 $0.06 $0.07 $0.08 $0.09 $0.05 $0.28 $0.03 $0.07 $0.10 $0.10 $0.30 $0.41

 Y-O-Y% Change NM 0.0% NM -25.0% -14.3% NM NM NM 66.7% NM -57.1% -12.5% 11.1% NM 10.7% 35.5%

Pro Forma EPS $0.02 $0.06 $0.10 $0.10 $0.28 $0.10 $0.12 $0.12 $0.08 $0.42 $0.07 $0.10 $0.11 $0.11 $0.40 $0.47

 Y-O-Y% Change 20.0% 12.5% -35.7% 60.0% 9.7% 20.0% NM 10.5% -18.4% 49.2% -32.0% -20.3% -1.2% 46.0% -5.3% 17.1%

Adjusted EPS  -$0.01 $0.05 $0.07 $0.07 $0.17 $0.07 $0.10 $0.10 $0.05 $0.32 $0.05 $0.07 $0.09 $0.09 $0.30 $0.36

 Y-O-Y% Change NM 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -15.0% NM NM 42.9% -25.2% 85.9% -28.6% -30.0% -7.9% 65.0% -8.3% 22.6%

Diluted shares 47,315       48,962        49,908       51,250        49,972          52,313       51,315        51,510          53,500        52,160            54,000       54,250        54,500        54,750        54,375             54,000             

EBITDA 1,047         5,014          4,550         9,371          19,982          6,435         7,166          8,676            11,303        33,580            4,986         9,065          11,411        16,248        41,710             51,219             

EBITDA Margin 1.6% 8.7% 7.4% 14.1% 8.0% 9.7% 10.2% 12.2% 16.8% 12.2% 7.0% 12.0% 15.0% 22.5% 14.1% 16.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 3,543         7,405          8,224         9,167          28,340          8,645         9,738          10,215          9,690          38,288            8,186         12,265        14,611        14,738        49,800             59,059             

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.6% 12.9% 13.3% 13.8% 11.4% 13.0% 13.8% 14.4% 14.4% 13.9% 11.5% 16.2% 19.2% 20.4% 16.9% 18.5%

Sources: Company reports and Sidoti & Company LLC estimates
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Table 2: Information Services Group Statement of Cash Flows ($ in thousands)

Mar. Jun. Sept. 2020 Mar.A Jun.A Sept.A 2021E 2022E 2023E

Operating

Net Income ($1,360) $613 $2,054 $2,755 $3,424 $4,106 $4,421 $14,417 $16,472 $22,307

Depreciation 687         668         668         2,664          646         611           704         2,446          1,728          1,404          

Amortization Of Intangible Assets 845         860         913         3,532          714         644           643         2,863          3,072          2,496          

Deferred Tax Expense From Stock Issuances 274         610         88           969             (526)        (832)         (797)        -              -              -              

Amortization Of Deferred Financing Costs 126         92           95           403             90           89             88           600             600             600             

Write-of Of Deferred Financing Costs 167         -         -          167             -          -           -          -              -              -              

Stock-Based Compensation 2,419      1,966      2,159      8,891          2,148      1,428        1,499      7,575          10,000        10,000        

Change In Fair Value Of Contingent Consideration -         -         -          419             32           34             47           -              -              -              

Changes In Accounts Receivable Allowance 29           647         (77)          817             (62)          (87)           (3)            -              -              -              

Deferred Tax Benefit 523         (208)       (1,299)     (139)            578         1,207        1,088      -              -              -              

Changes In Operating Assets And Liabilities

 Accounts Receivable 4,561      4,147      2,056      10,065        1,555      (3,855)      4,189      (135)            (1,352)         (1,379)         

 Prepaid Expense And Other Assets (454)       2,153      435         (1,689)         1,382      (92)           428         (68)              (70)              (71)              

 Accounts Payable 1,094      339         (1,110)     2,070          6,484      (1,635)      (769)        1,190          866             1,059          

 Deferred Revenue (2,000)    253         1,078      (93)              822         1,543        (502)        (121)            -              -              

 Accrued Expenses (2,304)    10,224    3,276      13,140        (5,234)     5,716        7,498      (64)              -              -              

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 4,607      22,364    10,336    43,971        12,053    8,877        18,534    28,703        31,316        36,416        

Investing

Acquisitions -         -         (2,282)     (2,317)         -          -           -          -              -              -              

Purchase Of Furniture, Fixtures And Equipment (173)       (254)       (368)        (1,181)         (441)        (524)         (535)        (2,000)         (2,000)         (2,000)         

Net Cash Provided By Investing Activities (173)       (254)       (2,650)     (3,498)         (441)        (524)         (535)        (2,000)         (2,000)         (2,000)         

Financing

Principal Payments On Borrowings -         (5,938)    (1,075)     (8,088)         (1,075)     (1,075)      (1,075)     (4,000)         (4,000)         (5,000)         

Proceeds From Issuance Of ESPP Shares 123         156         120         516             129         158           162         -              -              -              

Dividend Paid -         -         -          -              -          (1,451)      (1,489)     (4,694)         (6,525)         (6,480)         

Tax Withholding From Stock-Based Compensation (618)       (1,013)    (278)        (2,023)         (1,939)     (2,656)      (2,143)     (2,533)         (4,500)         (1,125)         

Debt Financing Costs (934)       -         -          (934)            -          -           -          -              -              -              

Equity Securities Repurchased (3,367)    (1,408)    (277)        (5,166)         (2,950)     (8,266)      (2,142)     (11,216)       -              -              

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities (4,796)    (8,203)    (1,510)     (15,695)       (5,835)     (13,290)    (6,687)     (22,443)       (15,025)       (12,605)       

Effect Of Exchange Rate Changes On Cash And Other (397)       249         504         809             (936)        159           (513)        -              -              -              

Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents (759)       14,156    6,680      25,577        4,841      (4,778)      10,799    4,260          14,291        21,811        

Cash And Cash Equivalents, Beginning Of Period 18,153    17,396    31,552    18,153        43,730    48,573      43,795    43,730        47,990        47,990        

Cash And Cash Equivalents, End Of Period 17,396    31,552    38,232    43,730        48,573    43,795      54,594    47,990        62,281        69,800        

Sources: Company reports and Sidoti & Company LLC estimates
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Table 3: Information Services Group Balance Sheet ($ in thousands)

Mar. Jun. Sept. 2020 Mar.A Jun.A Sept.A 2021E 2022E 2023E

Assets

Cash And Cash Equivalents $17,396 $31,552 $38,141 $43,730 $48,573 $43,795 $54,504 $47,990 $62,281 $69,800

Accounts And Unbilled Receivables 71,741        67,352        66,239        67,473         65,976        69,944        65,208        67,608         68,960         70,339         

Prepaid Expense And Other 5,212          3,911          4,556          3,412           3,133          4,210          3,643          3,480           3,550           3,621           

 Total Current Assets 94,349        102,815      108,936      114,615       117,682      117,949      123,355      119,078       134,791       143,761       

Restricted Cash 86               88               91               95                91               92               90               87                87                87                

Furniture, Fixtures And Equipment 5,664          5,359          5,003          5,001           4,862          4,907          5,173          5,000           5,000           5,000           

Operating lease right-of-use assets 6,044          5,528          4,983          5,909           5,514          5,074          4,766          6,000           6,000           6,000           

Goodwill 85,138        85,323        90,789        91,008         90,915        90,914        90,813        90,200         89,750         89,000         

Intangible Assets 15,723        14,894        15,962        15,064         14,346        13,701        13,052        15,500         15,150         14,875         

Deferred Tax Asset 3,297          2,721          3,349          2,255           2,429          2,506          2,164          2,000           2,000           2,000           

Other Assets 1,172          1,117          957             5,573           4,558          3,553          4,101          5,000           5,000           5,000           

 Total Assets 211,473      217,845      230,070      239,520       240,397      238,696      243,514      242,865       257,778       265,723       

Liabilities And Shareholders' Equity

Accounts Payable 10,181        10,571        9,410          11,176         17,744        16,259        15,668        12,366         13,232         14,290         

Current Maturities Of Long-Term Debt 4,300          4,300          4,300          4,300           4,300          4,300          4,300          4,300           4,300           4,300           

Contract Liabilities 2,934          3,188          4,546          5,121           5,943          7,486          6,984          5,000           5,000           5,000           

Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities 13,741        23,017        25,622        30,064         26,140        29,689        34,935        30,000         30,000         30,000         

 Total Current Liabilities 31,156        41,076        43,878        50,661         54,127        57,734        61,887        51,666         52,532         53,590         

Long-Term Debt 81,447        75,573        74,564        73,551         72,537        71,522        70,506        69,551         65,551         60,551         

Deferred Tax Liability 3,504          3,641          3,460          3,811           3,761          3,779          3,857          3,500           3,400           3,400           

Operating lease liabilities 4,449          4,100          3,784          4,332           3,960          3,560          3,228          4,300           4,150           4,150           

Other 4,878          5,160          10,772        8,028           5,185          5,220          5,759          10,000         10,000         10,000         

 Total Liabilities 125,434      129,550      136,458      140,383       139,570      141,815      145,237      139,017       135,633       131,691       

Stockholders' Equity

 Total Stockholders' Equity 86,039        88,295        93,612        99,137         100,827      96,881        98,277        103,848       122,145       134,032       

 Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 211,473      217,845      230,070      239,520       240,397      238,696      243,514      242,865       257,778       265,723       

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Free Cash Flow 4,434          22,110        9,968          42,790         11,612        8,353          17,999        26,703         29,316         34,416         

Free Cash Flow Per Share $0.09 $0.45 $0.20 $0.86 $0.22 $0.16 $0.35 $0.51 $0.54 $0.64

Free Cash Flow (Excluding Stock Compensation Add Back) 2,015          20,144        7,809          33,899         9,464          6,925          16,500        19,128         19,316         24,416         

Free Cash Flow Per Share (Excluding Stock Compensation Add Back) $0.04 $0.42 $0.16 $0.68 $0.18 $0.13 $0.32 $0.37 $0.37 $0.45

Return On Equity (ROE) (TTM) 3.5% 3.6% 3.8% 2.9% 7.5% 22.8% 27.3% 14.2% 14.6% 17.4%

Return On Assets (ROA) (TTM) 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.2% 3.1% 9.2% 11.0% 6.0% 6.6% 8.5%

DSO 98.9 96.5 97.4 98.9 95.6 96.3 86.7 89.5 85.3 80.6

Book Value Per Share $1.82 $1.80 $1.88 $1.98 $1.93 $1.89 $1.91 $1.99 $2.25 $2.48

Total Debt To Total Capital 49.9% 47.5% 45.7% 44.0% 43.2% 43.9% 43.2% 41.6% 36.4% 32.6%

Total Debt To Equity 40.5% 36.7% 34.3% 32.5% 32.0% 31.8% 30.7% 30.4% 27.1% 24.4%

Net cash (debt) per share ($1.44) ($0.99) ($0.82) ($0.68) ($0.54) ($0.62) ($0.39) ($0.50) ($0.14) $0.09

Sources: Company reports and Sidoti & Company LLC estimates
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Required Disclosures 

 
Information Services Group, Inc.  (III-$7.43)     NR     Price Target: $11     Risk Rating: M 
 
Rating and Price Target History Table  

 
 
 
 

 

Valuation We maintain our $11 price target and a Moderately Risky rating on Information Services Group. In 2021, 
shares of Information Services Group gained 135%, compared with a 26.8% gain in the S&P Small Cap 600 
and a 14.8% advance in the Russell 2000. We think the benefit of six consecutive positive earnings 
surprises, the initiation of a dividend and strong free cash flow as key reasons behind the meaningful 
outperformance. Investment spending growth by major global customers on digital transformation needs are 
highly likely, in our view. Our $11 price target remains based on 30x our 2023 EPS estimate of $0.36. As a 
reminder, III reports EPS with stock-based compensation expense added back, which is the method adopted 
by the majority of sell side analysts covering the company. (We do not do this. For purposes of comparison, 
our 2023 EPS estimate under this scenario is $0.47 and implies a 23.6x P/E multiple to derive the $11 price 
target.) The Moderately risky rating takes into consideration the history of profitability, an attractive global 
customer base with strong client retention and an improving balance sheet. 

Key Risks Service offering mix changes Utilization management Regulatory and litigation trends 

 
 
 
Sidoti & Company.  Sidoti & Company, LLC is a licensed broker/dealer, and publishes research reports about some of the 
securities it follows.  All research published by Sidoti & Company, LLC is based on public information, or on information from the 
company discussed in the report that that company is required to promptly make public . This report was prepared for market 
professionals and institutional investor customers.  Market professionals and institutional investors should consider this report as 
only one factor in making their investment decisions.  This report is for information purposes only and is not intended as an offer 
to sell or a solicitation to buy securities.  This research report is not a substitute for the exercise of your independent judgment.  
Information contained herein is based on sources we believe to be reliable but we do not guarantee their accuracy.  The stock 
rating on this report reflects the analyst’s recommendation based on a 12-month period.  It should be presumed that the analyst 
who authored this report has had discussions with the subject company to ensure factual accuracy prior to publication.   

Sidoti does NOT own securities of the issuers described herein, and Sidoti does not make a market in any securities.  Sidoti does 
not engage in, or receive compensation from, any investment banking or corporate finance-related activities with the company 
discussed in the report.  Sidoti’s contracts with issuers protect Sidoti’s full editorial control of all research, timing of release of 
reports, and release from liability for negative reports.  To ensure further independence, the company discussed in the report has 
agreed to a minimum coverage term of one Initiation Report and three Update Reports, which that company cannot unilaterally 
terminate earlier.  Sidoti & Company, LLC takes steps to ensure analyst independence including setting fees in advance and 
utilizing analysts who must abide by the CFA Institute Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Conduct.  Each Sidoti & 

Action Date Px Rating PT Risk Rating 

Initiation 3/27/19 3.8 NR 6 M 
PT 5/18/20 2   5   
PT 11/27/20 2.9   6   
PT 2/22/21 3.8   6   
PT 3/12/21 3.9   6   
PT 3/23/21 4.1   7   
PT 5/7/21 4.8   7   
PT 5/11/21 5   7   
PT 8/6/21 5.8   8   
PT 8/10/21 6.5   8   
PT 9/14/21 7.7   11   
PT 11/1/21 8.2   11   
PT 11/5/21 8.9   11   
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Company, LLC analyst has full discretion on the rating and revenue target based on his or her own due diligence.  Analysts are 
paid in part based on overall profitability of Sidoti & Company, LLC.  Such profitability is derived from a variety of sources and 
includes payments received from issuers of securities covered by Sidoti & Company, LLC for services described below.  No part 
of analyst compensation was, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in any 
report or article.  All issuers to be considered for research obtain the approval of a stock selection committee comprised of the 
Director of Research, the Chief Compliance Officer, and an independent outside person for screening applicants. 

Sidoti Company Sponsored Research Rating System  The Sidoti & Company, LLC Company Sponsored Research rating 
system consists of “Moderately Risky” (M) and “Highly Risky” (H) ratings.  “Moderately Risky” suggests companies, that while still 
subject to relatively high price volatility, are characterized by more stable and predictable cash flow, a more established operating 
history, and an operating environment that is somewhat less competitive with a potential for loss of principal.   “Highly Risky” 
suggests high risk equities of companies with a short or unprofitable operating history, limited or less predictable revenues, very 
high risk associated with success, significant financial or legal issues, or a substantial risk/loss of principal.   As of 01/06/22 and 
immediately prior to the publication of this report, Company Sponsored Research provides research on 32 companies, of which 
27 (84.4%) are rated Moderately Risky and 5 (15.6%) are rated Highly Risky.   Earnings targets and opinions concerning the 
composition of market sectors included in this report reflect analyst judgments as of this date and are subject to change without 
notice.  A risk to our earnings targets is that the analyst’s estimates or forecasts may not be met.  This report contains forward-
looking statements, which involve risks and uncertainties.  Actual results may differ significantly from such forward-looking 
statements.  Factors that may cause such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the “Risk Factors” section 
in the issuer’s SEC filings available in electronic format through SEC Edgar filings at www.sec.gov.   

Every company in the Microcap sector bears certain inherent risks and Sidoti & Company, LLC will not provide any company 
subject to those risks with a rating below moderate because stock in the Microcap segment of the market have many risks that 
are not as prevalent in Large-Cap, Blue Chips, or even Small-Cap stocks.  Often it is these risks that cause Microcap stocks to 
trade at discounts to their peers.  The most common of these risks is liquidity risk, which is typically caused by small trading floats 
and very low trading volume which can lead to large spreads and high volatility in stock price.  In addition, Microcaps tend to have 
significant company specific risks that contribute to lower valuations.  Investors need to be aware of the higher probability of 
financial default and higher degree of financial distress inherent in the Microcap segment of the market.  

Sidoti & Company policy is to update research reports as and when the Research Analyst and Research Management deem 
appropriate, based on developments with the issuer, the sector, or the market that may have a material impact on the research 
views or opinions stated therein. In addition, certain Research publications are intended to be updated on a regular periodic basis 
(weekly/monthly/quarterly/annual) and will ordinarily be updated with that frequency, unless the Research Analyst and Research 
Management determine that a different publication schedule is appropriate based on current conditions. 

Sidoti & Company Research does not provide individually tailored investment advice. Sidoti & Company Research has been 
prepared without regard to the circumstances and objectives of those who receive it. Sidoti & Company recommends that 
investors independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice of a 
financial adviser. The appropriateness of an investment or strategy will depend on an investor's circumstances and objectives. 
The securities, instruments, or strategies discussed in Sidoti & Company Research may not be suitable for all investors, and 
certain investors may not be eligible to purchase or participate in some or all of them. Sidoti & Company Research is not an offer 
to buy or sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security/instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. 
The value of and income from your investments may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, default 
rates, prepayment rates, securities/instruments prices, market indexes, operational or financial conditions of companies or other 
factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or other rights in securities/instruments transactions. Past 
performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that 
may not be realized. If provided, and unless otherwise stated, the closing price on the cover page is that of the primary exchange 
for the subject company's securities/instruments. 

These opinions may not fit to your financial status, risk and return preferences. For this reason, to make an investment decision 
by relying solely to this information stated here may not bring about outcomes that fit your expectations.  The trademarks and 
service marks contained in Sidoti & Company Research are the property of their respective owners. Third-party data providers 
make no warranties or representations relating to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the data they provide and shall not 
have liability for any damages relating to such data. 

Investors should consider Sidoti & Company Research as only a single factor in making their investment decision.  For valuation 
methodology and risks associated with any recommendation, rating or price target referenced in this research report, please 
contact the Client Support Team as follows: US/Canada +1 212-453-7000.  Alternatively you may contact your investment 
representative or Sidoti & Company Research at 1177 Avenue of the Americas 5th Floor, (Attention: Director of Research), New 
York, NY 10036 USA. 

Compensation.  Sidoti & Company, LLC receives a flat fee of $40,000, renewable annually from the company discussed in 
Company Sponsored Research reports for the creation and dissemination of an Initiation Report and three Update Reports. The 
purpose of the fee is to subsidize the high costs of research and monitoring. Sidoti holds multiple conferences a year and charges 
a fee up to $6,000 per conference to presenting companies depending on the event. Sidoti does not currently have a current 
investment banking services relationship with companies discussed in Company Sponsored Research Reports, or 

http://www.sec.gov/
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contemporaneously with any other companies discussed in other (Sidoti) Company Sponsored Research reports. Investment 
banking services, as defined under FINRA Rule 2241, include, among other things, acting as an underwriter in, or as a member 
of the selling group in, a securities underwriting. Sidoti’s role in any issuer’s investment banking transaction can be viewed in that 
issuer’s filings at www.sec.gov.   
 
Sidoti has non-research employees who will seek compensation for providing institutional investors with securities related 
services by virtue of commission sharing agreements.  Sidoti & Company, LLC has received and expects to continue to receive 
compensation for non-investment banking services from companies under coverage from attendance fees for conferences 
sponsored by Sidoti and the arrangement of non-deal roadshow days. Sidoti may receive or seek to receive non-investment 
banking compensation from covered companies for investor relations-related serves, or certain advisory, research analysis, 
financial modeling or similar services.  III has paid a fee to Sidoti & Company, LLC to participate at the January 2021 Virtual 
Investor Conference. III has paid a fee to Sidoti & Company, LLC to participate at the September 2021 Small Cap Conference.   

Sidoti Analysts.  Sidoti policy does not allow an analyst or a member of their household (i) to own, trade, or have any beneficial 
interest in any securities of any company that analyst covers, or (ii) serve as an officer or director of a covered company.  Sidoti 
employees, including research analysts, receive compensation that is based in part upon the overall performance of the firm, 
including revenues generated by Sidoti’s investment banking and brokerage activities, but compensation is not directly related to 
investment banking or brokerage revenues.   

Sidoti maintains and enforces written policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent any controlling persons, officers (or 
persons performing similar functions), or employees of Sidoti from influencing the activities of research analysts and the content 
of research reports prepared by the research analyst.  Sidoti research analysts seek to have management of their covered 
companies meet with investors during non-deal road shows.  Analysts’ compensation may be related to their success in 
scheduling non-deal road shows.  This approach could be viewed as presenting potential conflicts of interest. 

Reprints of Sidoti & Company, LLC reports are prohibited without permission.  Additional information is available upon request.  
For any further questions, please contact the Chief Compliance Officer at Sidoti. 

Analyst Certification.  Marc Riddick certifies that this report accurately reflects his/her personal views about the subject 
securities and issuers and that none of the research analyst's compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the 
analyst's specific recommendations or views contained in this research report.   

Source 
Key Statistics data is sourced from FactSet Research Systems 
 

 
 
 


